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FINAL EXAMINATION 
(Total Time: 3½ hours)

General Instructions

1.  	Please answer each of the four questions in a different blue book or on a 
separate typed page.   Remember to number each blue book or typed page, and to 
write your anonymous exam number on the cover of each blue book or in the corner of 
each typed page.

2.  	This is an open-book examination. You may refer to any outside sources. 

3. 	You will have 3½ hours to answer the entire exam.  I have indicated approximate time 
allocations for each question, and my grading calculations will be weighted accordingly.  
Think quality and clarity, not quantity!  Extra time spent organizing your answers and 
writing legibly is time well spent.

4. 	Your answer should apply the law as necessary and appropriate.  Refer or describe legal 
authorities only in the detail necessary to make your point.  Do not discuss unnecessary 
legal principles.  If additional facts are necessary to address any issue, make the 
appropriate assumptions and state them in your answer.  Do not create unnecessary facts.

5. 	I will make visits to the exam room in case there are any problems.  Do not contact me 
(or another student) simply for assistance with a question.  Deal with any ambiguities or 
uncertainties in a question by referring to them in your answer.

6.	When you are finished, place your additional blue books inside your first blue book.  
Make sure you have signed the pledge, and place the entire package in the boxes in the 
front of the classroom.

7.	Thank you for a wonderful semester, and good luck!







Question 1 (65 Minutes)

	Tammi Timid drives a taxi in Oliwood City, a large metropolitan city in the state of Oliwood 
(which has adopted in its criminal code all relevant provisions of the Model Penal Code).  Because 
Tammi dislikes driving in parts of the city late at night, Tammi always requests day-shift taxi 
assignments.  Last Saturday, however, Tammi was assigned to drive the night shift.

	Though the first part of Tammi’s shift developed without incident, at 4:00 am, Tammi’s 
dispatcher radioed that Tammi needed to pick up a passenger in the Unpleasantville section of 
Oliwood City.  Tammi radioed back that she did not want to go because she had read in the news 
about numerous recent gang-related shootings in Unpleasantville.  The dispatcher reported back that 
no other taxi was available to pick up the passenger in Unpleasantville and that the taxicab company 
could not refuse to pick up particular passengers because it had a legal obligation to service every 
part of Oliwood City.

	Feeling she had no option, Tammi headed toward 666 Inabad Way in Unpleasantville to pick 
up her passenger.  Before Tammi could come to a complete stop at the address, a large man came 
running up to the passenger side of the taxi and jumped into the back seat of the still moving cab.  As 
the man entered the taxi, he shouted at Tammi, “Don’t stop, a Shark is after me, let’s get out of here 
fast!”  Tammi exclaimed, “Oh my god, what are you getting me mixed up with?” as she started to 
speed away.  The passenger said, “Just keep moving and everything will be fine.”  Tammi was not 
reassured; she could tell the passenger was quite agitated and she also knew that the Sharks were the 
most violent gang in all of Oliwood City.  

	Eager to avoid trouble, Tammi did her best to drive rapidly out of Unpleasantville.  But soon 
after she pulled her taxi to a stop at a red traffic light at the corner of Big Avenue and Trouble Street, 
Tammi suddenly heard a piercing crash of broken glass and she felt her cab lurch violently and start 
spinning.  Looking over her shoulder, Tammi saw that a large pick-up truck had smashed into the 
rear portion of her taxicab on the passenger’s side where the large man had been sitting.  

	Though somewhat disoriented, Tammi saw a large shark painted on the door of the pick-up 
truck and also saw the truck backing away quickly from the point of impact.  Tammi called out to her 
passenger, “Did that truck hit us on purpose, and is he backing up so he can hit us again?”  When 
Tammi’s question went unanswered, she looked in her mirrors and saw that her passenger was not in 
the cab but was lying face down on the street near the rear of the vehicle on the driver’s side.  Tammi 
surmised that her passenger had moved across the backseat to the driver’s side when seeing the truck 
approaching, and then had been knocked out of the taxi and onto the street through the taxi’s back 
door which had apparently flung open during the collision. 

	Genuinely fearful that the pick-up truck was planning to smash her cab again, Tammi decided 
to flee while she had the chance.  Though the rear portion of her taxi was badly damaged, it was still 
operational, and Tammi sped away across Oliwood City and toward her apartment in the 
neighborhood of Saferville.  After about a 15 minute ride, Tammi reached her neighborhood.  At that 
time, Tammi radioed her dispatcher to say that she was involved in an accident at the corner of Big 
Avenue and Trouble Street and that the police and an ambulance should be summoned to the scene. 


	Before Tammi’s call, however, the police and an ambulance were already on their way to the 
scene of the accident.  It turns out that Tammi’s passenger was actually an informant working 
undercover for the Oliwood police investigating recent gang violence in Unpleasantville.  Though he 
suffered many broken bones in the collision, the informant was able to press a panic button on his 
beeper to summon the police after he was thrown from Tammi’s cab.  Moments later, however, the 
gang member of the Sharks who had been chasing the informant on foot with a baseball bat found 
the informant lying in the street.  Pleased at his discovery, the Sharks gang member finished off the 
defenseless informant by repeatedly striking him in the head with the baseball bat.  
	
	When the police arrived on the scene, they found the informant dead on the street and the 
gang member gone.  They were able to reconstruct the details of what happened, however, with the 
help of the driver of the pick-up truck, a fellow named Joseph Sharkey.  It turns out that Joseph 
Sharkey, who is the owner and sole worker of “Sharkey Construction Company,” rammed into 
Tammi’s cab entirely by accident.  As Joseph Sharkey explained to the police, he was driving toward 
a construction project, in the hope of getting an early morning start, when he apparently fell asleep at 
the wheel.  To his utter shock and dismay, Joseph Sharkey woke up to find that he had smashed into 
the back of a taxicab at an intersection; he thereafter tried to back away from the collision and out the 
intersection as soon as he realized what had happened.  Joseph Sharkey explained to the police that, 
as he backed up and before he even had a chance to get out of his pick-up truck to see the extent of 
the damage he had caused, the taxicab sped away leaving an injured man in a heap lying face-down 
on the street.  Joseph Sharkey further explained that as he exited his pick-up truck and started toward 
the injured man on the street, he witnessed another man with a baseball bat run up and start pounding 
on the injured fellow.  After the man with the baseball bat fled, Joseph Sharkey went to try to help 
the man lying in the street, but by that point he was dead.

	The Oliwood police are still looking for the gang member who beat the informant, and the 
Oliwood prosecutor is considering bringing some charges against Joseph Sharkey, the driver of the 
pick-up truck.  The Oliwood prosecutor has already decided, however, that Tammi Timid bears 
significant responsibility for the informant’s death, and the prosecutor is threatening to charge 
Tammi with some form of homicide under the Oliwood Criminal Code.  In addition, the Oliwood 
prosecutor also believes he has a strong case against Tammi under the following provision recently 
added to the Oliwood Criminal Code:

Oliwood Criminal Code § 250.911: Leaving the scene of motor vehicle accident
Any driver of a motor vehicle involved in an accident resulting in injuries to any person who 
knowingly leaves the scene of such accident is guilty of a misdemeanor.  Such an offense, if the 
accident results in the death of any person, is guilty of a third-degree felony. 

	Tammi Timid has retained you to defend her against any possible charges brought by the 
Oliwood prosecutor under Oliwood law.  She has asked you to prepare a memorandum which 
discusses and candidly assesses her potential criminal liability (1) for any and all homicide charges, 
and (2) for any charges brought pursuant to Oliwood Criminal Code § 250.911. 




Question 2 (50 Minutes)

	Len Loveless is a computer programmer in Ohio who has always struggled to meet women, 
largely because he is insecure about his physical appearance.  (Len was born with numerous sizeable 
birthmarks; some of these birthmarks discolor his face, and many others appear on his torso and 
legs.)  Hoping to find a soulmate on-line, Len posted a note in a “Looking for Love” Internet chat-room which stated: “Women who say they are ‘simply looking for a nice guy’ can stop looking.  I’m 
a nice guy.  I’m not rich or attractive, but I am really nice.  Send me an e-mail to hear more.”

	Within an hour of his post, Len received a dozen e-mail messages from women who said they 
wanted to know more about him.  Len at first responded with lengthy answers which, in addition to 
detailing his background and hobbies, discussed his birthmarks and his concerns about his 
appearance.  Len was pleased that some women wrote back to say they only cared about “inner 
beauty.”  But Len quickly discovered that he could not keep up with all the incoming e-mails if he 
wrote personal responses to each one.  Len decided he needed an efficient method for processing all 
the e-mails he was receiving, and for screening out women who might be troubled by his appearance.

	Len developed a program which automatically responded to incoming e-mails with the 
following message: “Thanks for writing.  Before we continue corresponding, please know that I will 
only date a woman who can be comfortable with my physical appearance.  As you will see from the 
attached pictures, I have unsightly birthmarks on my face and all over my body.  Please write again 
only if you are not turned off by what you see.”  The attached pictures were two photographs of Len: 
one close-up of his face, the other showing Len’s full body as his stood wearing only boxer shorts.

	Unfortunately for Len, one message sent to him after his initial post came from Karen Kidde, 
a 12-year-old Ohio girl who had decided she was not too young to start looking for true love.  
Pursuant to Len’s program, Karen Kidde received Len’s automated response to her e-mail, complete 
with the pictures of Len.  Before Karen saw these pictures, Karen’s mother, in her regular review of 
her daughter’s Internet activities, discovered the message from Len and the accompanying pictures.  

	Aghast by what was sent to her daughter, Karen Kidde’s mother has contacted the chief Ohio 
prosecutor in her district and is strenuously urging that Len be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the 
law.  Karen Kidde’s mother says that she had a friend help her with legal research, and she thinks 
Len can and should be prosecuted not only for a violation of Ohio Revised Code § 2907.31 – 
Disseminating Matter Harmful to Juveniles,11 The pertinent part of Ohio Revised Code § 2907.31 – Disseminating Matter Harmful to 
Juveniles states: “No person, with knowledge of its character or content, shall recklessly . . . deliver, 
furnish, disseminate, provide . . . or present to a juvenile any material . . . that is . . . harmful to juveniles.  
Whoever violates this section is guilty of . . . a misdemeanor of the first degree.” but also for Attempted Rape under Ohio law.  

	You are an assistant to the chief prosecutor contacted by Karen Kidde’s mother.  Your boss is 
sensitive to her concerns, but he is not certain of her claims about the law, nor about whether it 
would be wise to prosecute Len even if the law allowed it.  Your boss wants you to first analyze 
whether Len could be successfully prosecuted for (a) Attempted Rape or (b) Disseminating Matter 
Harmful to Juveniles, and then discuss, drawing specifically on classic theories of punishment, 
whether your office should bother to devote time and energy to prosecuting Len on any charges.

Question 3 (65 Minutes)

	Andy Angler is an avid sport fisherman who particularly loves to fish for catfish in the rivers 
of Ohio.  Andy subscribes to numerous speciality fishing magazines, has  as his 
Internet home page, and is a founding member of the Ohio Catfish Club.  During peak catfish season, 
Andy will often spend an entire week on his customized boat, fishing for catfish all day and night.  
Indeed, because catfish are known to be especially active in the hours before dawn, Andy will 
regularly sleep on his boat near choice fishing spots, so that he can wake up in the pre-dawn hours 
and take advantage of prime catfish fishing times.

	Andy was especially excited when Barry Bass, the president of the Oliwood Catfish Club in 
the neighboring state of Oliwood, contacted him to suggest that their two fishing clubs co-sponsor a 
fishing tournament.  Andy thought this was a great idea, and they together arranged for a catfish 
fishing tournament to take place on a portion of a river that straddled the Ohio/Oliwood border.  

	Though Andy and Barry were generally quite cordial as they planned this event, an 
unpleasant  “war of words” began to develop as the day of the tournament approached.  Both Andy 
and Barry asserted to the other that he and his club would win the tournament handily, and these 
boasts were backed up by the wager of fairly large sums of money on the tournament’s outcome.  
The belligerence between Andy and Barry was unmistakable by the day of the fishing tournament.  
As they prepared their boats for the event, each called the other a series of names and made a variety 
of other unpleasant remarks.  

	With both his pride and a tidy sum of money riding on the tournament’s outcome, Andy was 
extremely disappointed when he got off to a slow start while Barry seemed to be having great 
success.  In the opening hour of the fishing tournament, Andy had not caught a single catfish, and yet 
he saw Barry reeling in fish after fish.  Andy found it particularly peculiar that he was having so little 
success while Barry seemed to be landing one catfish after another.

	Fearing that he was falling way behind in the tournament and starting to suspect that Barry 
was somehow cheating, Andy decided he had to do something drastic.  Andy decided that Barry must 
have somehow discovered a special fishing spot or must be using a special (and perhaps illegal) 
fishing lure.  Seizing a moment when Barry appeared to be distracted, Andy maneuvered his boat 
near Barry’s boat and then used one of his oars to rock Barry’s boat.  Barry lost his balance and fell 
into the river.  While Barry was trying to wade back to his boat, Andy quickly grabbed Barry’s rod 
and reeled it in.  Andy discovered, much as he suspected, that Barry was using an illegal “trolling” 
lure – a fishing lure with a special built-in motor that operated to impart a special action to the lure 
which was especially attractive to catfish.

	While Barry was still in the water and wading toward his boat, Andy called out, “Barry, you 
are a dirty, no-good, cheating S.O.B.  I cannot believe you would stoop so low as to use an illegal 
trolling lure to try to win this contest.  I ought to stick this motorized lure up your nose and then drag 
you around this river like a fish.” 




	Barry was not pleased that his effort to cheat had been discovered, and he wanted to hide the 
evidence.  Barry wadded toward Andy’s boat and pulled out his Swiss Army knife from his pocket.  
Barry’s plan was to cut his rod’s fishing line in order to cut free the illegal lure he had been using and 
thereby enable the illegal lure to sink to the bottom of the river where it would not be located.

	When Andy saw Barry coming at him with his pocket knife drawn, however, Andy thought 
Barry was planning to take their altercation to a new, much more violent level.  Fearing that Barry 
was considering using the pocket knife to do violence, Andy took his boat oar and violently swiped 
at Barry in the water.  Though Barry tried to turn away, Andy struck Barry very hard on the side of 
his head and knocked Barry unconscious.  Though Andy realized he struck Barry in the head and saw 
Barry’s head dip below the surface of the water, Andy thought Barry was simply trying to escape the 
area and had no notion that Barry had been knocked unconscious.

	When Barry did not resurface for a matter of minutes, Andy called out to other boats in the 
area to help him look for Barry.  Unfortunately, Barry’s body had become tangled with another 
fisherman’s line and thus did not rise to the surface as it normally might if unimpeded.  (The other 
fisherman had left his rod unattended while he made himself a snack and thus did not realize his line 
had gotten tangled.)  By the time this tangle was realized and Barry’s body was discovered and 
brought up to the surface, it was too late.  Barry had drowned.

	Barry’s friends and family are understandably very upset by Barry’s demise and they are 
pressing for Andy to be prosecuted for his death.  You are an assistant district attorney in Oliwood 
(which has adopted all pertinent provisions of the Model Penal Code), and your supervisor knows 
you are an expert in the laws of both Ohio and Oliwood.  He has thus asked you to write a memo 
explaining the possibilities for, and the challenges posed by, trying to convict Andy of homicide 
(1) in Oliwood, and (2) in Ohio.  Your supervisor is interested in the range of legal possibilities in 
both jurisdictions because the river on which these events transpired straddles the Ohio/Oliwood 
border and thus charges might properly be brought in either jurisdiction (though Andy will only 
ultimately be subject to one prosecution).  
		




Question 4 (30 Minutes)

	You are an aid to an Ohio state representative, I.M. Sensibal, who has just received an 
advance copy of a bill proposing a modification to Ohio’s homicide laws.  This bill proposes 
eliminating the felony-murder provision of Ohio Revised Code – Section 2903.02(B) – and replacing 
it with a provision modeled upon Section 210.2(b) of the Model Penal Code which provides for a 
murder conviction when a defendant causes the death of another “recklessly under circumstances 
manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life.” 

	Your boss, I.M. Sensibal, has asked you to write a memorandum which discusses whether 
and why you think this bill should be supported or opposed.  Representative Sensibal has told you 
that your memo should include at least some direct reference to the classic theories of punishment in 
the course of explaining and justifying your support of, or opposition to, this bill.  In addition, 
Representative Sensibal has urged you to utilize a hypothetical case or an actual case (perhaps even 
one you reviewed when a first-year student taking Criminal Law) to explain more fully your position 
on this bill.
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